exposure.  The main risk that the Company intends to reduce is the currency exposure
related to its liabilities in foreign currency.

On December 31, 2015, the Company uses derivatives to hedge foreign exchange risks
related to the issuance of perpetual bonds.

The Company has no derivative or no derivative for hedging the outstanding principal of
perpetual bonds.

To protect the exchange variation of the interest payment of the perpetual bonds, the
Company uses forward US dollar derivatives of BM & FBovepsa, classified as level 1 as
described in CPC, 40 and exchange NDFs classified as level 2.

58

Instrument  Notional  Maturity date
 Fair value on

12/31/2015

FUT DOL BM&F 12,000 02/01/2016  920
NDFs 7,000 02/01/2016  17
NDFs 7,000 02/01/2016  (16)
NDFs 7,000 02/01/2016  (14)
TOTAL 33,000

 907

The company manages and monitors daily its derivative position adjusting to the best
hedge strategy with lower costs related to the others.  Financial investments in foreign
currency have  characteristics opposing to foreign currency liabilities, therefore the
Company uses it as a natural hedge instrument.

Sensibility analysis - derivative

Interest Swap
In R$ thousands   Effect on DI/TLPJ curve  Effect on IPCA curve

   -25% -50% -25% -50%  25% 50% 25% 50%

Notional
Long
position Short position Fair value

 Adjustm
ent

Adjustm
ent

Fair
value

Fair
value

 Adjustm
ent

Adjustm
ent

Fair
value

Fair
value

4,188 CDI + 3.202% IPCA + 7.590% (1,120)  (97) (197) (1,217) (1,317)  (82) (163) (1,201) (1,283)
4,704 CDI + 5.500% IPCA + 7.970% (1,104)  (139) (282) (1,243) (1,386)  (117) (233) (1,221) (1,337)
6,272 TJLP + 6.500% IPCA + 6.900% (1,770)  (94) (189) (1,864) (1,959)  (154) (309) (1,925) (2,079)
15,164   (3,994)  (330) (668) (4,324) (4,662)  (353) (705) (4,347) (4,699)

Dollar NDF - over the counter

In R$ thousands   Effect on DI/TLPJ curve

   -25% -50% -25% -50%
Notional (US$

thousands) Contracted price  Price on
Sep/30/2015 Fair value  Adjustment Adjustment Fair value Fair value

7,000 R$3.9950/US$   R$3.9974/US$   17  (6,921) (13,843) (6,905) (13,826)
7,000 R$3.9998/US$ R$3.9974/US$ (16)  (6,921) (13,843) (6,938) (13,859)
7,000 R$3.9995/US$ R$3.9974/US$ (14)  (6,921) (13,843) (6,936) (13,857)

21,000   (13)  (20,763) (41,529) (20,779) (41,542)

Forward Dollar-BM & Fbovespa

In R$ thousands   Effect on dollar curve

   -25% -50% -25% -50%

Notional (US$ thousands)  Price on
12/31/2015 Fair value  Adjustment Adjustment Fair

value Fair value

12,000  R$4.0024/US$ (920)  (12,007) (24,014) (11,087) (23,094)
12,000   (920)  (12,007) (24,014) (11,087) (23,094)

The margin deposit was made to perform the operations at BM & FBovespa through
government bonds (LFT). The margin deposit on December 31, 2015 totaled R$ 6,269.

Financial assets, except those designed by the fair value by means of the results, are
evaluated by the reduction indicators on the recoverable amount at the end of each period.
The losses by reduction of the recoverable amount are recognized if there is any objective
evidence on the reduction on the recoverable amount of the financial assets from one or
more events already occurred, after the initial recognition, and affecting the estimated